
DOWNERS GROVE LIQUOR COMMISSION
VILLAGE HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS

801 BURLINGTON AVENUE

Thursday, June 4, 2015

I. CALL TO ORDER

Chairman Strelau called the June 4, 2015 Liquor Commission meeting to order at 6:32 p.m.

II. ROLL CALL

PRESENT:  Ms. Fregeau, Mr. Jacobson, Mr. Krusenoski, Chairman Strelau

ABSENT: Mr. Austin, Mr. Clary, Ms. King

STAFF: Liaison to the Liquor Commission Carol Kuchynka, Assistant Village Attorney
Dawn Didier, Village Attorney Enza Petrarca 

OTHERS: Robert Taft, John Panicola,  Anthony Williams, Ryan Jansky, Sean Chaudhry,
Brian Bentley, Brian Krajewski, Michael Wilke, Esteban Aguado, Joy Aguado,
Brian Kirk,  Linda Kunze, Court Reporter

III. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Chairman Strelau asked for approval of the minutes for the May 7, 2015 Liquor Commission meeting and
asked members if there were any corrections, changes or additions.

Mr. Jacobson noted that his name was misspelled in the minutes and Chairman Strelau requested that staff
correct the spelling error on page one of the minutes.  Hearing no further changes, corrections or
additions, the May 7, 2015 minutes of the Liquor Commission meeting were approved as written.

Chairman Strelau reminded those present that this evening's meeting was being recorded on
Village-owned equipment.  Staff was present to keep minutes for the record and a court reporter was
present taking the minutes verbatim.  

V. DISCIPLINARY HEARING FOR ALLEGED VIOLATIONS

Chairman Strelau made the following statements:

"Section 3-40 of the Downers Grove Municipal Code provides that the Local Liquor Commissioner may
revoke or suspend any license issued if the Commissioner determines that the licensee has violated any of
the provisions of this chapter or any State law pertaining to the sale of alcohol.  Both under the Section
cited above, and under Chapter 235, Section 5/7-5, Illinois Compiled Statutes, the Local Liquor
Commissioner is required to hold a public hearing after notice to the licensee, in which the licensee is
afforded an opportunity to appear and defend.  Pursuant to Section 3-5 of the Downers Grove Municipal
Code, this hearing is being conducted by the Local Liquor Commission at the request of the Local Liquor
Commissioner."

"The Commissioner has the power to temporarily suspend a license without a hearing if there is reason to
believe that continued operation of the licensed business would immediately threaten the welfare of this
community.  Such was not done in these cases.  The licensee may be represented by counsel, although he
need not be for the purposes of this hearing."



Chairman Strelau asked if there were signed stipulations in these cases.  Ms. Didier replied yes.

Chairman Strelau made the following statements:

"In view of the stipulations, the order of this hearing will be substantially as follows:”

A. Prosecution will read the signed stipulation into the record with the opportunity for the licensee to
register its concurrence or non concurrence for the record.

B. Prosecution may present any additional evidence in this case with the right of the licensee to
cross-examine.

C. Licensee may present any defense or mitigating evidence with right of prosecution to cross-
examine.

D. Summary of case by prosecution and defense."

"The prosecution should establish that timely notice of this hearing has been provided to the licensee."

"Witnesses shall be sworn."

"Strict rules of evidence will need not be adhered to although the Commission expects to exercise control
over the hearing to ensure that irrelevant or repetitive testimony does not unduly prolong the hearing."

"A court reporter is present and will take the proceedings verbatim.  Staff is also present for the purpose
of summarizing the proceedings."

“The Commission will submit the findings and recommendations to the Local Liquor Commissioner
regarding the existence and nature of any violation and the appropriate penalty, if any."

"Upon receipt of the recommendation of the Commission, the Commissioner will render a decision and
the licensee will be notified in writing."

Q Billiards  - 2145 W. 63rd Street 

Chairman Strelau stated that the next order of business was to conduct a disciplinary hearing for DATAB
Corp. d/b/a Q Billiards located at 2145 W. 63rd Street.  She stated that the licensee has been charged with
a violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove Liquor Control Ordinance.

Chairman Strelau asked that any individual(s) representing the licensee step forward and be seated. She
asked that any individual(s) giving testimony, state and spell their name for the record, indicate their
affiliation with the establishment and be sworn in by the court reporter.
  
Mr. Robert Taft was sworn in by the court reporter.  Mr. Taft introduced himself as owner and general
manager of Q Billiards.

Chairman Strelau asked the prosecuting attorney to present her case. 

Ms. Didier stated that the parties to this hearing before the Liquor Commission of the Village of Downers
Grove by and through their attorneys, if any, hereby stipulate as follows: 
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1. DATAB Corp. d/b/a Q Billiards, 2145 W. 63rd Street, Downers Grove, Illinois, is the holder of a
Class REC-1 Liquor License #LQ-000122, issued by the Village of Downers Grove.  That said
Licensee has held a liquor license for this location from the Village of Downers Grove since
January 14, 2010.

2. Notice of this hearing was served upon the Licensee by certified mail to its registered agent and
by personal delivery to the manager of the licensed premises.  

3. At approximately 4:30 p.m. on Tuesday, April 21, 2015, Downers Grove Police Officer Buzecky
and Downers Grove Police Officer Rau observed D.N., a special agent of the Downers Grove
Police Department under the age of twenty-one (21), whose date of birth is October 1, 1996 
(making him 18  years old), enter Q Billiards located at 2145 W. 63rd Street, Downers Grove.  

4. The special agent entered the establishment and sat at the bar.  

5. That bartender, Jessica Munesue, whose date of birth is September 9, 1986,  asked the special
agent for his order.

5. The special agent ordered a pint of Miller Lite beer while Officers Buzecky and Rau observed
him.    

6. That bartender, Jessica Munesue, poured the Miller Lite beer and placed the pint in front of the
special agent. 

7. That bartender, Jessica Munesue, rang up the sale charging the special agent $3.50 for the beer.

8. That the special agent gave the bartender, Jessica Munesue, a $10.00 bill and received $7.50 in
change.  

9. That at no time did bartender, Jessica Munesue, ask the special agent for identification

10. Officers Buzecky and Rau who witnessed the events in the foregoing paragraphs, identified
themselves and advised  that the delivery of an alcoholic beverage had been made to a minor.

11. Jessica Munesue was issued a Village ordinance administrative citation for delivering alcohol to a
minor in violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove Municipal Code.

12. The Officers advised  that notice of further action would be forthcoming from the Downers Grove
Liquor Commission. 

Ms. Didier asked that the signed stipulation be entered into the record as Village’s Exhibit #1.  

Chairman Strelau accepted the signed stipulation as Village Exhibit #1. 

Chairman Strelau asked the licensee to present its case.

Mr. Taft agreed with the violation.  He stated that he has been the in the business 15 years and operates
five licensed establishments and has never had a violation.  He stated that it was human error by the
bartender who was BASSETT certified.  
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Mr. Krusenoski asked wether he would characterize the human error as being lazy, forgetful or
incompetent.  Mr. Taft replied forgetful.  He stated that she was employed for 2 ½ years and was
terminated after the incident.  He stated he never had a problem with her before and that she was careless.  
 

Mr. Krusenoski asked what the policy was in effect at the time of the violation.  Mr. Taft advised that
pretty much everyone is carded at the door.  He stated that the manager on duty is normally at the front
door but at the time of the incident was called away.  He stated that it is their policy to card anyone who
appears under 40.  

Mr. Krusenoski asked if the bartender gave any excuse for the violation or that the special agent looked
40.  Mr. Taft replied that he asked her what she was thinking but she had no answer.  

Mr. Krusenoski was disturbed that she did not take liquor serving responsibly.  Mr. Taft stated that they
are diligent with carding and training and have never failed a test before.  He stated that he discussed the
incident with her and she did not have a clear answer and was terminated the next day. 

Mr. Krusenoski asked if they have weekly or monthly meetings to discuss liquor policies.  Mr. Taft
replied on a monthly basis.  Mr. Taft noted that he has long term employees, some 10+ years with little 
staff turn over.  He noted that he felt confident in the bartender's abilities as she had been working there 2
½ years and felt confident in her carding capability.  He stated that they monitor employees and watch the
video surveillance tapes.  

Mr. Krusenoski noted that the violation took place at 4:30 p.m. in the afternoon and now wonders if the
policies are being followed at 8:30 p.m.  He thought it strange that the special agent just happened to walk
in at that one precise moment door staff was not present and a violation ensued.   Mr. Taft stated that they
had just opened at 4 p.m. and two are on staff.  He noted that they have additional staff later in the
evening.  He stated that the door is typically never left unattended.  He stated that there are a few lines of
defense before a patron gets to the bar.  

Mr. Krusenoski asked what they have done since the incident.  Mr. Taft replied that he has updated the
manual with Ms. Kuchynka's help and has reviewed it with his staff.  He stated that he reiterated the
carding policy.  He stated that someone always has to be at the front door and have a strict entry policy. 
He stated a manager is not to leave the post.  

Mr. Krusenoski asked if it is their policy that once an individual gets through the front door they do not
get carded again.  Mr. Taft replied they should be re-carded at the bar.  He stated he watched the video
surveillance tape and the bartender did not do her job.  

Mr. Jacobson asked if the liquor manager was on duty at the front.  Mr. Taft replied no, a shift manager
opens the establishment and the store manager comes in at 5 p.m.   He asked if it was policy at the time of
the incident that the shift manager be stationed at the door.  Mr. Taft replied yes.  

Mr. Jacobson asked why the shift manager was not at his post at the front door.  Mr. Taft replied that he
had to attend to something that was broken in the back.  Mr. Taft stated that the shift manager has been
with him 10+ years but noted he was reprimanded.  He stated that it was an error in judgment for him to
leave his post, but he also trusted that the bartender would card the agent.  He stated that it just so
happened he had to attend to something, but even then, the bartender should have carded.  

Mr. Jacobson asked if the special agent would not have got through if the shift manager was at his post
and carded at the door.  Mr. Taft replied yes.  
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Mr. Taft  stated that he has successfully passed other tests by the Village. 

Mr. Jacobson asked Mr. Taft if he looked at any other transactions to see if staff was carding patrons
and/or if the door is being monitored.  Mr. Taft replied that he watches the surveillance regularly and
confirmed that their employees properly do their job. 

Mr. Jacobson asked Mr. Taft how many establishments he operates.  Mr. Taft replied he currently
operates five.  He stated that there are 16-32 cameras at each facility that he can pull up on his iPhone.  

Mr. Jacobson was concerned that Mr. Taft stated that they “pretty much” card 100%.  He stated that they
need to be cautious in carding.   Mr. Taft did not mean to cause concern with that statement but noted that
they regularly card customers but will not do so once they recognize them and do not card their regulars.  

Ms. Fregeau stated that it only takes once to fail and the Commission has a responsibility for the legal
serving of liquor.  She stated that he sets the tone and tenor for his employees and the best manuals in the
world will not work if management does not support it.  She stated that they should be more diligent in
their carding process and have extra staff to cover so the front door is covered.  She stated that the front
door staff has just as much culpability for leaving his post as the bartender has the wherewithal to card. 
She stated that the special agent was far from the age of 40 and should have been carded.  She suggested
that the manual and procedures be revamped.  She suggested that he retrain staff on a regular basis and
address the tone and tenor.  

Ms. Fregeau asked about their vertical license policy.  Mr. Taft replied that they do not accept vertical
licenses.  

Mr. Taft stated that he had no defense for the violation.  He stated that they have rules in place and this
should not have happened and did not have an explanation as to why protocol was not followed.   

Mr. Taft stated that he lives near the establishment and takes a lot of pride in the neighborhood and stated
he would not to anything that would be disruptive to the community.  He stated that this was his first
violation in 15 years, he knows the procedure works, but his employees have to follow it.

Mr. Taft stated that he revamped the employee handbook with Ms. Kuchynka’s help.  

Ms. Fregeau asked Mr. Taft how many employees he has.  Mr. Taft replied 10.  

Ms. Fregeau recalled his application hearing and being confident with him because of his experience in
Westmont.  

Chairman Strelau stated she also recalled when he came before the Commission and had run
establishments without incident that were far larger than the Downers Grove location.  She asked that he
consider the long term employees know exactly how the business should be done.  She stated that they
should know when there is not someone at the front door that they need to step up.  

She stated that selling to minors is never acceptable and starts to worry once an establishment is caught
once. 

Ms. Didier summarized by stating that DATAB Corp. d/b/a Q Billiards located at 2145 W. 63rd Street, has
stipulated to a violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove Liquor Control Ordinance which
prohibits the sale of alcohol to a minor.  She recommended that the licensee be found guilty of a violation.
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Chairman Strelau asked Mr. Taft if he had any final comments for the record.  Mr. Taft replied that he
was sorry and felt terrible about the incident.    

Upon hearing the evidence presented in this case, Chairman Strelau requested a motion as to whether the
licensee be found guilty or not guilty of a violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove Municipal
Code.

MR. KRUSENOSKI MOVED TO FIND DATAB CORP. D/B/A Q BILLIARDS LOCATED AT
2145 W. 63RD STREET, GUILTY OF VIOLATING SECTION 3-25(A) OF THE DOWNERS
GROVE LIQUOR CONTROL ORDINANCE.  MS. FREGEAU SECONDED.  

VOTE:
Aye:  Mr. Krusenoski, Ms. Fregeau, Mr. Jacobson, Chairman Strelau

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 4:0:0

The Motion carried.

7-Eleven  - 5105 Fairview Avenue 

Chairman Strelau stated that the next order of business was to conduct a disciplinary hearing for Stef
Foods, Inc. d/b/a 7-Eleven located at 5105 Fairview Avenue.  She stated that the licensee has been
charged with a violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove Liquor Control Ordinance.

Chairman Strelau asked that any individual(s) representing the licensee step forward and be seated. She
asked that any individual(s) giving testimony, state and spell their name for the record, indicate their
affiliation with the establishment and be sworn in by the court reporter.
  
Mr. John Panicola was sworn in by the court reporter.  Mr. Panicola introduced himself as franchise
owner and liquor manager of the 7-Eleven.

Chairman Strelau asked the prosecuting attorney to present her case. 

Ms. Didier stated that the parties to this hearing before the Liquor Commission of the Village of Downers
Grove by and through their attorneys, if any, hereby stipulate as follows: 

1. Stef Foods, Inc. d/b/a 7-Eleven, 5105 Fairview Avenue, Downers Grove, Illinois, is the holder of
a Class P-2 Liquor License #LQ-000178, issued by the Village of Downers Grove.  That said
Licensee has held a liquor license for this location from the Village of Downers Grove since
August 20, 2014.

2. Notice of this hearing was served upon the Licensee by certified mail to its registered agent and
by personal delivery to the manager of the licensed premises.  

3. At approximately 4:45 p.m. on Tuesday, May 12, 2015, Downers Grove Police Officer Buzecky
and Downers Grove Police Officer Lyerly followed V.N., a special agent of the Downers Grove
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Police Department under the age of twenty-one (21), whose date of birth is September 19, 1996
(making her 18 years old), into 7-Eleven located at 5105 Fairview Avenue, Downers Grove.  

4. The special agent retrieved a six pack of Miller Lite from the cooler and proceeded to the
checkout counter where Dorothy Fuller was working as a clerk.  

5. That clerk, Dorothy Fuller, whose date of birth is November 28, 1970, then asked the special
agent for identification.

6. That the special agent produced her valid Illinois driver’s license indicating her date of birth as
09-19-1996, and reading “Under 21 until 09-19-17" on the face of the license.  

7. That Dorothy Fuller viewed the special agent’s driver’s license and returned it to her.

8. That Dorothy Fuller rang up the sale charging the special agent $7.03.

9. That the special agent gave the clerk Dorothy Fuller a $10.00 bill and received $2.97 in change.  

10. Officers Lyerly, Buzecky and Rau who witnessed the events in the foregoing paragraphs,
identified themselves and advised Dorothy Fuller that the delivery of an alcoholic beverage had
been made to a minor.

11. Dorothy Fuller was issued a Village ordinance administrative citation for delivering alcohol to a
minor in violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove Municipal Code.

12. The Officers advised  that notice of further action would be forthcoming from the Downers Grove
Liquor Commission. 

Ms. Didier asked that the signed stipulation be entered into the record as Village’s Exhibit #1.  

Chairman Strelau accepted the signed stipulation as Village Exhibit #1. 

Chairman Strelau asked the licensee to present its case.

Mr. Panicola agreed with the stipulation and apologized for the violation.  He stated that the employee
was new and that he had just left the premises.  He stated that she was left alone by another employee and
failed to follow the carding process.  He stated that he let Dorothy go as well as the employee who was
supposed to be training her.  

Ms. Fregeau noted that it was troubling that they had a violation within one year of holding their license.   
Mr. Panicola stated that it was Dorothy’s 6th day on the job and that she should not have been left by
herself by her co-worker.  He stated that new trainees will not be left by themselves for at least a month to
ensure they are fully trained.   He stated he had gone over the policy on carding two hours before the
incident.  He added that she called him after the incident and could offer no excuse.  

Ms. Fregeau asked them what their policy is on accepting the vertical license.  Mr. Panicola stated that
since the incident they will no longer accept the vertical identification for liquor purchases.  He stated that
he met personally with each staff member and had them re-sign the revised policy.  He stated that trainers
must remain with new employees and ring up all liquor and tobacco sales.   He had no excuse for the
violation.  
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Ms. Fregeau asked how long Dorothy’s trainer had been with him.  Mr. Panicola replied since August. 
He stated that she was a former employee of 7-Eleven corporate.  He stated that with the exception of this
individual, all other staff members have been long term employees ranging from 5 to 15 years.  Mr.
Panicola advised that he has held a liquor license for 26 years and never had a violation.   

Ms. Fregeau felt that someone who walks out in the middle of training clearly does not care.   Mr.
Panicola stated that the other staff member working with Dorothy left her in the store by herself and for
that he terminated her as well. 

Mr. Panicola stated that they request identification from everybody, which is his store policy.  He stated
staff goes through the Come of Age Program which tells them to card anyone under 30.  He stated that
once id is requested, the cashier is to scan the license.   He stated that they have a POS system to scan in
identification.  He stated that in this incident, procedure was not followed.  

Ms. Fregeau asked if he is the liquor manager.  Mr. Panicola replied yes.  He stated that normally he is in
the store, but left at 2:30 p.m. that day.   Ms. Fregeau asked about their hours of operation.  Mr. Panicola
replied that they are open 24 hours.  

Ms. Fregeau noted that the incident happened during a non-busy time.  Mr. Panicola stated that normally
afternoons are not busy in the store but in this case there were 6-7 people in line at the store at the time. 
He stated that is no excuse. 

Ms. Fregeau asked Mr. Panicola about his training program and how often they meet to review and
discuss liquor policies.  Mr. Panicola replied that he is at the store 6-7 days a week and reminds each of
his employees daily to card and regularly reviews policy. 

Ms. Fregeau suggested that he work with Ms. Kuchynka for help in setting up a formalized training
program.  She stated that these two employees took no personal responsibility in protecting his license or
being responsible to the community by serving a minor. 

Mr. Jacobson stated Mr. Panicola was concerned about his license.  He asked when Dorothy was first
taught about the carding procedure.  Mr. Panicola stated they go over policies before they even step out
on their first shift.  He stated that employees undergo two weeks to a month of training before being left
on their own.  He stated that new employees are not left alone and have passed all their certifications.  

Mr. Panicola stated that he contacted Dorothy and asked about the incident but she had no excuse and
stated that the incident “just happened”.   

Mr. Jacobson asked Mr. Panicola whether he was notified that Dorothy’s trainer left the store and that she
was left on her own.  Mr. Panicola replied not until after the 6 p.m. shift employee came in.  

Mr. Krusenoski asked if the trainer told Dorothy she was leaving.  Mr. Panicola replied that Dorothy
called him to tell him that she had sold to a minor and got a ticket.  Mr. Krusenoski was surprised that she
did not contact him to report that her trainer walked out.  

Mr. Krusenoski stated that it sounds like they have a good manual and are diligent, but there is not much
he can do about willful sales to minors.  He stated that 7-Eleven corporate licensee that preceded him had
a violation.   Mr. Panicola stated that he attended that corporate violation hearing.  He stated that
corporate put in a POS system htat has software to scan the license.  He stated that Dorothy had to
manually override the system and did not scan the license.   He stated that he watched the surveillance
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tape and that the employee did not follow the scanning procedure, she looked at the license and proceeded
with the sale.  He stated that they can manually enter the date of birth or hit a manual override key.  

Mr. Jacobson stated that the scanning process can be skipped.  Mr. Panicola replied yes.   He stated that
he asked 7-Eleven how to disable the manual override and loss prevention is looking into the matter.  

Mr. Krusenoski asked if it is their policy that all liquor purchases be scanned.  Mr. Panicola replied yes. 
Mr. Krusenoski asked if the POS has a way to get a log of liquor sale purchases.  Mr. Panicola replied
that he will get that information and audit the scans.   Mr. Krusenoski noted it might been good to do an
audit of the liquor sales.  

Chairman Strelau stated that it was hard not to be sympathetic in the case but leniency is not an option for
liquor violations.  She stated no matter how good the manual is, you can have a scanner, and do
everything that can be thought of and yet still have a violation.  She stated that it always goes back to the
management setting the tone and tenor and have employees really understand how important the license
is.  Mr. Panicola noted that quarterly secret shoppers go through the store to regularly monitor the
employees.

Mr. Panicola stated that he posted new signs to let customers know that they will not accept the under 21
vertical identification.  He has asked his manager to also reinforce their identification policy with staff
regularly during her shift.

Ms. Fregeau asked what percentage of alcohol sales they have.  Mr. Panicola replied 12-15%. 

Ms. Didier summarized by stating that Stef Foods, Inc. d/b/a 7-Eleven located at 5105 Fairview Avenue,
has stipulated to a violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove Liquor Control Ordinance which
prohibits the sale of alcohol to a minor.  She recommended that the licensee be found guilty of a violation.

Chairman Strelau asked Mr. Panicola if he had any final comments for the record.  Mr. Panicola replied
no.  

Upon hearing the evidence presented in this case, Chairman Strelau requested a motion as to whether the
licensee be found guilty or not guilty of a violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove Municipal
Code.

MR. JACOBSON MOVED TO FIND STEF FOODS, INC. D/B/A 7-ELEVEN LOCATED AT 5105
FAIRVIEW AVENUE, GUILTY OF VIOLATING SECTION 3-25(A) OF THE DOWNERS
GROVE LIQUOR CONTROL ORDINANCE.  MR. KRUSENOSKI SECONDED.  

VOTE:
Aye:  Mr. Jacobson, Mr. Krusenoski, Ms. Fregeau, Chairman Strelau

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 4:0:0

The Motion carried.

The Cellar Door  - 5150 Main Street 
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Chairman Strelau stated that the next order of business was to conduct a disciplinary hearing for The
Cellar Door, LLC d/b/a The Cellar Door located at 5150 Main Street.  She stated that the licensee has
been charged with a violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove Liquor Control Ordinance.

Chairman Strelau asked that any individual(s) representing the licensee step forward and be seated. She
asked that any individual(s) giving testimony, state and spell their name for the record, indicate their
affiliation with the establishment and be sworn in by the court reporter.
  
Mr. Sean Chaudhry and Mr. Ryan Janski were sworn in by the court reporter.  Mr. Chaudhry introduced
himself as the owner of The Cellar Door.  Mr. Janski introduced himself as the general manager of The
Cellar Door.

Chairman Strelau asked the prosecuting attorney to present her case. 

Ms. Didier stated that the parties to this hearing before the Liquor Commission of the Village of Downers
Grove by and through their attorneys, if any, hereby stipulate as follows: 

1. The Cellar Door, LLC d/b/a The Cellar Door, 5150A Main Street, Downers Grove, Illinois, is the
holder of a Class W-1/O Liquor License #LQ-000097, issued by the Village of Downers Grove. 
That said Licensee has held a liquor license for this location from the Village of Downers Grove
since August 17, 2005.

2. Notice of this hearing was served upon the Licensee by certified mail to its registered agent and
by personal delivery to the manager of the licensed premises.  

3. At approximately  6:05 p.m. on Tuesday, May 12, 2015, Downers Grove Police Officer Lyerly
and Downers Grove Police Officer Rau observed V.N., a special agent of the Downers Grove
Police Department under the age of twenty-one (21), whose date of birth is September 19, 1996
(making her 18 years old), enter The Cellar Door located at 5150A Main Street, Downers Grove.  

4. The special agent sat at a table in the establishment and server, Deanna Anatra, whose date of
birth is March 15, 1963, asked her for her order.

5. That the special agent ordered a glass of Canyon Road Moscato wine.

6. That Deanna Anatra  retrieved a glass of Canyon Road Moscato wine and placed it in front of the
special agent.

7. That at no time did server, Deanna Anatra, ask the special agent for identification.

8. Officers Lyerly and Rau who witnessed the events in the foregoing paragraphs, identified
themselves and advised Deanna Anatra that the delivery of an alcoholic beverage had been made
to a minor.

9. Deanna Anatra was issued a Village ordinance administrative citation for delivering alcohol to a
minor in violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove Municipal Code.

10. The Officers advised  that notice of further action would be forthcoming from the Downers Grove
Liquor Commission. 

Ms. Didier asked that the signed stipulation be entered into the record as Village’s Exhibit #1.  
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Chairman Strelau accepted the signed stipulation as Village Exhibit #1. 

Chairman Strelau asked the licensee to present its case.

Mr. Chaudhry apologized for the violation.   He stated Deanna was 50 years old, came
highly recommended,  worked for Lemon Tree, Bavarian Lodge and Shanahan's and was BASSETT
certified.  He stated that Ryan had just finished training her prior to her shift.  He stated that she was
trained from 4-5pm and shadowed another server for an hour.    He stated that it was Deanna's first day on
the job and it was her second table when the violation occurred. 

Mr. Chaudhry stated that they have good procedures in place.  He stated that since the incident, they
contacted Ms. Kuchynka immediately.  He stated that he wrote an apology letter to the Mayor, reviewed
and revised the manual with Ms. Kuchynka's help and had her conduct an on-site training seminar with
staff.  

Mr. Jacobson noticed that they had another failure in June of 2009 and asked about that case.  Mr.
Chaudhry replied the manager failed to check identification.  He stated that employee was terminated.  

Mr. Jacobson asked what has changed since 2009 and wondered why they were back for not checking
identification.  Mr. Chaudhry stated that they have regular monthly meetings, are serve safe certified and
are constantly reminded to check identification. 

Mr. Jacobson asked how many employees they have.  Mr. Chaudhry replied five servers,  two managers
and three busboys. 

Mr. Jacobson asked whether Mr. Chaudhry was the owner and liquor manager at the time of the last
incident.  Mr. Chaudhry replied yes.  Mr. Jacobson was concerned that employees are not getting the
message about selling to minors.  He stated that there have been two incidents where liquor has been sold
to a minor without asking for identification and that they need to push a little harder.  

Mr. Krusenoski recalled the violation in 2009 being similar with the previous employee.  Mr. Chaudhry
replied that the manager had been employed for a few months. 

Mr. Krusenoski asked who questioned Deanna after the incident and if she gave an excuse about the
violation and why she did not card the agent.  Ryan replied that Deanna explained that she was very
nervous as it was her first day and was not thinking.  Mr. Krusenoski stated that serving liquor properly
should be the only thing she is thinking about as their primary business is selling alcohol.  He was
befuddled that all her experience went out the window within five minutes of being left alone after she
had training and shadowed another employee.

Mr. Chaudhry stated that they have changed their policy that a server cannot do a shift until they have
completed two shifts shadowing an experienced server.  

Mr. Krusenoski cannot determine the tone and tenor that management has set for the establishment.  He
stated that this might be the fastest violation coming from an employee being out on the floor so quickly. 
Mr. Chaudhry stated that Deanna was terminated within 10 minutes of the start of her shift.  He stated that
they instill a culture of save serving.  He stated that there was no excuse for the violation.  He stated that
Ms. Kuchynka did an on-site training seminar for staff.  He stated that he personally met with employees
and reviewed the revised manual with each of them.  
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Mr. Krusenoski wondered how they can control a new employee with tons of experience and did not
know how they could have prevented this violation.  He stated it is beyond comprehension.  

Ms. Fregeau stated that the Commission received a copy of the revised manual.  She asked about the prior
manual say in terms of acceptance of the vertical identification and procedures for carding.  Mr. Chaudhry
stated that they do not take vertical identification.  He stated that Dorothy did not even request an
identification. 

Ms. Fregeau suggested that the manual will not think for itself and their success depends on how they
train and reinforce policies that will minimize a violation from happening.  She stated that the bulk of the
manual is the Municipal Code.   She suggested that they include more consequences to the employees in
the manual.  Mr. Chaudhry replied that the termination policy is included in the manual.  Ms. Kuchynka
confirmed that they have a zero tolerance policy on page 7 of the manual.  Ms. Fregeau stated that they
could expand on the manual so the employees have a better understanding of their policies.  Mr.
Chaudhry stated that he will work with Ms. Kuchynka on more updates to the manual.  
 
Chairman Strelau suggested that new employees get more than two hours of training regardless if they
come highly recommended.  She stated that they need to make new hires aware of their standards, not a
previous employer's standards.  

Chairman Strelau recalled the 2009 violation and that the manager was also working for a short period of
time.  She felt that violation may have been a lack of management experience.  She stated that
management sets the tone and tenor and they have to set expectations early and often.  She stated that
they have to watch new hires as they now have had two violations with employees with a lack of
experience.  She stated that employees have to believe that the liquor license is important to him and that
you think it is important not to sell to minors.  

Mr. Chaudhry stated that this was not their typical customer.  Chairman Strelau noted that point and
wondered how Deanna could not have carded as the agent would have stood out. Mr. Chaudhry agreed
that single young looking females do not come in and order and pay for a single glass of wine.  

Ms. Fregeau stated that this is about being diligent all the time, not just passing an annual test.   She said
he should send a consistent message that they need to card customers who appear under forty.  

Ms. Didier summarized by stating that The Cellar Door, LLC d/b/a The Cellar Door located at 5150 Main
Street, has stipulated to a violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove Liquor Control Ordinance
which prohibits the sale of alcohol to a minor.  She recommended that the licensee be found guilty of a
violation.

Chairman Strelau asked Mr.Chaudhry if he had any final comments for the record.  Mr. Chaudhry
apologized again for the violation.    

Upon hearing the evidence presented in this case, Chairman Strelau requested a motion as to whether the
licensee be found guilty or not guilty of a violation of Section 3-25(a) of the Downers Grove Municipal
Code.

MS. FREGEAU MOVED TO FIND THE CELLAR DOOR, LLC D/B/A THE CELLAR DOOR
LOCATED AT 5150 MAIN STREET, GUILTY OF VIOLATING SECTION 3-25(A) OF THE
DOWNERS GROVE LIQUOR CONTROL ORDINANCE.  MR. JACOBSON SECONDED.  
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VOTE:
Aye:  Ms. Fregeau, Mr. Jacobson, Mr. Krusenoski, Chairman Strelau

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 4:0:0

The Motion carried.

IV. APPLICATION FOR LIQUOR LICENSE

Chairman Strelau made the following statements:

"The first order of business is to conduct a public hearing for a liquor license application.  For the
benefit of all present, I would like to state that this Commission does not determine the granting or denial
of the issuance of any license.  We may at the end of each hearing, make a finding or recommendation
with respect to the application.  If necessary, the Commission may adjourn a hearing to a later date in
order to have benefit of further information."

"At the conclusion of the hearing, the Commission will summarize its findings and determine any
recommendations it wishes to make to the Liquor Commissioner."

"The Liquor Commissioner, who is the Mayor of Downers Grove, will, pursuant to Section 3-12
of the Ordinance, render decisions regarding issuance of available liquor licenses within 60 days."

"Hearings by this Commission are held according to the following format: 1) reading of
information pertinent to the application, 2) comments from the applicant, 3) comments from the public, 4)
discussion by the Commission, and 5) motion and finding by the Commission."

Bryan’s American Grille - 2009 Ogden

Chairman Strelau stated that the next order of business was an application hearing for Bent Corp. d/b/a
Bryan’s American Grille located at 2009 Ogden Avenue.  She stated that the applicant was seeking a
Class “R-1”, full alcohol, on-premise consumption liquor license and a Class “O” outdoor liquor license.

Chairman Strelau asked that any individual(s) representing the applicant step forward and be seated.  She
asked that any individual(s) giving testimony, state and spell their name for the record, indicate their
affiliation with the establishment and be sworn in by the court reporter.

Mr. Bryan Bentley was sworn in by the court reporter.  Mr. Bentley introduced himself as the owner and
liquor manager of Bryan’s American Grille.  

Chairman Strelau asked the applicant to present its case.

Mr. Bentley stated that location is currently known as Shanahan’s which is operated as an Irish tavern. 
He stated that he plans to operate the location in similar manner with food and liquor.  He stated that they
will change it from an Irish to American theme and make it more sport centric.  He stated that they are
hoping to increasing food sales, upgrade the tv and sound system, have karaoke and live entertainment on
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the weekends.  He stated that most of the business is from at lunch time and between 4-7 p.m.  He stated
that they will be doing additional marketing to promote the business and push food service. 

Ms. Fregeau welcomed Mr. Bentley to Downers Grove.  She noted in the application there is a 60/40
alcohol vs. food split.  She asked what is their primary target customer.   Mr. Bentley replied their lunch
crowd are mostly dealership employees of the business along Ogden Avenue.  He stated that their after
work crowd are residents who live in the neighborhood of the establishment.   He stated that there is a
weekend day and night crowd, with the weekend days slow.  He stated their week day evening crowed is
really light, which they hope to expand on.   He stated that their clientele are 35 years of age and up.   
Ms. Fregeau noted Mr. Bentley’s experience and asked if he ever had any violations.  Mr. Bentley replied
that he had a small bar in Maple Park, IL.  He stated that a bartender of his allowed patrons in the bar
after closing which was an after hours service violation.

Ms. Fregeau stated that the manual was well done and liked the interesting/full menu.  She asked about
the liquor menu.   Mr. Bentley replied that was a list of the current liquors being offered at Shanahan’s
which came off the POS system.  She asked if these were prices and noted that Glen Levitt on the rocks
was $1.00.  Ms. Kuchynka stated that Shanahan’s provided the snapshot list of the drinks offered and
noted it is not a price list.  

Ms. Fregeau noted that they are seeking an outdoor license.  Mr. Bentley stated that Shanahan’s has an
existing outdoor patio which doubles as a smoking area.   He stated that they can serve food to those that
wish to dine outside  in the summer months.  He noted it is primarily used as a smoking area. 

Ms. Fregeau asked about drink tickets for patio service.  Mr. Bentley replied if there is a party dining
outdoors, they are identified on the POS system meal ticket as being on the outside so that the bartender
or server would know where they are seated.  He stated it is a geographic location piece.  

Ms. Fregeau liked the letter to employees as to their commitment to training them well

Ms. Fregeau asked about fake id’s and asked if they have a guide   Mr. Bentley replied he will have an
out-of-state id checking guide behind the bar.  He stated that he provided samples of the IL driver’s
license in the manual.  He stated that employees will be trained to refuse a sale and have no obligation to
serve if they suspect a fake id and may attempt to confiscate it. 

Ms. Fregeau asked Mr. Bentley to explain his progressive discipline.  Mr. Bentley replied it is a simple
four step system.  He stated that the first step is to document when someone may be written up for
violation of general conduct standards.  He stated that if there is an egregious breach of standards, such as
an alcohol sale to a minor, they will skip to separation of employment.  Ms. Fregeau felt that employees
may think they have four shots before they are fired.  Mr. Bentley stated that the manual states that
employees will be subject to subject to termination.  Ms. Fregeau suggested that language be amended to
state “immediate” termination so they understand the consequences of serving minors. 

Mr. Krusenoski noted that Mr. Bentley sat through three disciplinary hearings and noted from those
discussions, the manuals are only as good as they are being implemented.  He stated that agents are still
being served and that employees are saying “I don’t know” when asked why there was a violation.  He
stated that perhaps employees do not feel that liquor service is important or that they are not in an
environment where there are serious consequences for selling to a minor.  He stated that processes and
procedures need to be reinforced regularly.  

Mr. Jacobson stated that he regularly goes to Shanahan’s and it is a good place to watch Blackhawk
games.  He noted it was a nice, uncrowded atmosphere with great food.  He hoped that they get more
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success with an expanded menu.   He stated that the business is currently run very well.  Mr. Bentley
noted that they will keep most of the menu, with a few tweaks.  

Chairman Strelau asked Mr. Bentley how many servers he will have.  Mr. Bentley replied currently there
are  7-9.  Chairman Strelau asked if he was intending to keep the existing staff.  Mr. Bentley replied yes. 
Chairman Strelau asked if any staff is under 21.  Mr. Bentley replied one is under 21 but he intends to
hire employees 21+ years of age.  Chairman Strelau noted that underage employees are allowed by law,
she cautioned him on making sure they follow the ordinance concerning under age servers.  

Chairman Strelau asked Mr. Bentley about his prior experience in the industry and what his biggest
challenge has been.  Mr. Bentley replied building a culture that is accountable.  He stated that the industry
is transient and employees do not take ownership from where they work.  He stated that his employees
own the business just as much as he does and wants to hire employees that buy into the establishment and
take pride in their job.  He stated that there is a good crew on staff and he plans to make them better. 

Chairman Strelau stated that very successful licensees set a stringent tone and tenor and a strict adherence
to policy keeps them in good standing.  She wished Mr. Bentley well.  

Chairman Strelau asked staff for recommendations or comments pertinent to this application.  Ms.
Kuchynka replied that issuance of the license is contingent upon receipt of satisfactory background
checks, annual fee, revised Certificate of Occupancy under the new ownership and dram shop insurance  

Chairman Strelau asked for comments from the public.  There were none.

Hearing the testimony given in this case, Chairman Strelau asked for a recommendation from the
Commission concerning its finding of  "qualified" or "not qualified" with respect to the applicant with
regard to their Class “R-1” liquor license application.

MS. FREGEAU MOVED TO FIND BENT CORP. D/B/A BRYAN’S AMERICAN GRILLE
LOCATED AT 2009 OGDEN AVENUE, QUALIFIED FOR A CLASS "R-1", FULL ALCOHOL,
ON-PREMISE CONSUMPTION LIQUOR LICENSE.   MR. JACOBSON SECONDED. 

VOTE: Aye: Ms. Fregeau, Mr. Jacobson, Mr. Krusenoski, Chairman Strelau

Nay: None

Abstain: None
MOTION CARRIED: 4:0:0

Motion carried. 

Hearing the testimony given in this case, Chairman Strelau asked for a recommendation from the
Commission concerning its finding of  "qualified" or "not qualified" with respect to the applicant with
regard to their Class “O” liquor license application.

MR. JACOBSON MOVED TO FIND BENT CORP. D/B/A BRYAN’S AMERICAN GRILLE
LOCATED AT 2009 OGDEN AVENUE QUALIFIED FOR A CLASS "O", OUTDOOR LIQUOR
LICENSE.  MR. KRUSENOSKI SECONDED. 

VOTE: Aye: Mr. Jacobson, Mr. Krusenoski, Ms. Fregeau, Chairman Strelau
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Nay: None

Abstain: None
MOTION CARRIED: 4:0:0

Motion carried. 

Karma Club - 1211 A Butterfield Road

Chairman Strelau stated that the next order of business was an application hearing for Downers Grove
Entertainment, LLC d/b/a Karma Club located at 1211 Butterfield Road.  She stated that the applicant was
seeking a Class “E”, full alcohol, on-premise consumption liquor license and a Class “O” outdoor liquor
license.

Chairman Strelau asked that any individual(s) representing the applicant step forward and be seated.  She
asked that any individual(s) giving testimony, state and spell their name for the record, indicate their
affiliation with the establishment and be sworn in by the court reporter.

Mr. Brian Krajewski and Mr. Michael Wilke were sworn in by the court reporter.  Mr. Krajewski
introduced himself as the attorney representing the applicant.  Mr. Wilke introduced himself as the liquor
manager.    

Chairman Strelau asked the applicant to present its case.

Mr. Wilke stated that they are planning to take over the former Rita’s location which closed about a
month ago, He stated that they plan to open as a country western bar.  He projected that they will sell 30%
in food and designed the menu to provide more shareable items and popular bar food items.  He stated
they willl do a light remodel with painting .  He stated they are seeking a full liquor license with an
outdoor seating area.

Mr. Krusenoski asked Mr. Wilke about his affiliation with the establishment.  Mr. Wilke replied that he is
the liquor manager.  Mr. Wilke stated that he has 30 years of liquor handling experience including 18
years at Bennegan’s, a district manager for Lone Star Steakhouse and is currently the district manager for
three Bar Louie locations.

Mr. Krusenoski asked if they will operate similar to Rita’s.  Mr. Wilke replied no.  He stated that they
will offer more food and will be more of a country western theme versus the top forty, which will draw in
a different crowd.  

Mr. Krusenoski asked how they will staff the establishment.  Mr. Wilke stated that hiring will start from
scratch as they were not given information on the former employees.  

Mr. Krusenoski stated that they will be able to set the tone and tenor for the establishment.  He stated that
they have heard the importance of training staff as they have sat through several disciplinary hearings this
evening.

Mr. Jacobson asked their anticipated opening.  Mr. Wilkie replied they planned to open July 1st, but
practically they will open around July 15th.  

Mr. Jacobson commented that the manual was well put together.  He stated that how they operate will
determine their success while taking liquor serving seriously.
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Ms. Fregeau stated that they were planning to accept vertical licenses.  Mr. Wilkie replied that they plan
to take them only after a manager has approved and signed off on it on a clipboard once they have
verified the patron’s age.

Ms. Fregeau asked them what their target market is.  Mr. Wilkie replied 25-35 year olds.  Ms. Fregeau
asked if that is their target market, why would they take on an additional challenge and accepting the
vertical licenses.  Mr. Wilkie noted that after hearing the disciplinary hearings tonight, he would
reconsidered that policy and felt it may be best not to take the vertical identification.  

Ms. Fregeau asked about the floor plan and noted that it is a very large space to monitor.  She asked if
they planned any changes to the outdoor barriers.  Mr. Wilkie replied no.  He stated that there was a six
foot lattice barrier to the outdoor patios.  

Ms. Fregeau asked about the floor plan submitted and noted it will be regularly monitored.  She asked if
the tables are set for dining and if they were high tops.  Mr. Wilkie replied that the majority of the tables
are high tops surrounded by bench style dining tables around the perimeter.  He stated that they will be set
with menus and patrons will be able to eat at any of the tables.  

Ms. Fregeau asked if the mechanical bull will remain.  Mr. Wilkie replied yes.  

Ms. Fregeau asked about the dance floor and what they will provide for entertainment.  Mr. Wilkie
replied that the dance floor is the same size and will remain.  He stated that they will have a dj each night
playing country music and may have live entertainment with bands as well.

Ms. Fregeau asked about their dress code and noted that previous licensees were pushing the boundaries
by having pajama parties and dressing inappropriately.  Mr. Wilkie stated they will be a country theme
and will allow tank tops, shorts, jeans, flannel shirts.  He stated that he wants a professional atmosphere.  
Ms. Fregeau encouraged them to monitor employee’s dress.

Ms. Fregeau stated that their manual was thorough and she liked their termination policy and that it
explained the compliance testing program.  She asked them to clarify the one drink per person rule.  Mr.
Wilkie noted that if someone comes up to the bar to buy a round, the bartender needs to see who is getting
the drinks.  

Ms. Fregeau liked the radio clean music policy and their dress code for patrons.

Chairman Strelau stated that the manual was thorough.  She stated that they should not have problems if
they follow the spirit and intent of the policies in it.  She noted that staff had addressed a number of issues
with the location and prior operators.

Chairman Strelau noted that this was a 21+ facility.  She asked Mr. Wilkie to walk her through the
establishment and asked how many days they will be open per week.  Mr. Wilkie stated that they will be
open Thursday, Friday and Saturday, but may expand, depending on how busy they get.  He stated that a
door person will greet patrons at entry where they will be carded, and their identification scanned into the
camera.  He stated that if they have any trouble, they will have the id in their system and video
surveillance.  

Chairman Strelau asked that although the facility is 21+ will bartenders still have the option to request
identification.  Mr. Wilkie stated that bartenders are free to ask to see identification again if the age of a
patron is at question and their responsibility is to make sure the guest is 21.  
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Chairman Strelau stated this has been a difficult location.  She encouraged them to follow their manual
and make sure employees adhere to the rules.  She wished them luck.   

Chairman Strelau asked staff for recommendations or comments pertinent to this application.  Ms.
Kuchynka replied that issuance of the license is contingent upon receipt of satisfactory background
checks, annual fee, revised Certificate of Occupancy under the new ownership, dram shop insurance,
employee certifications and finalized menu.  

Chairman Strelau asked for comments from the public.  There were none.

Hearing the testimony given in this case, Chairman Strelau asked for a recommendation from the
Commission concerning its finding of  "qualified" or "not qualified" with respect to the applicant with
regard to their Class “E”  liquor license application.

MR. KRUSENOSKI MOVED TO FIND DOWNERS GROVE ENTERTAINMENT, LLC D/B/A
KARMA CLUB LOCATED AT 1211 A BUTTERFIELD ROAD, QUALIFIED FOR A CLASS
"E", FULL ALCOHOL, ON-PREMISE CONSUMPTION LIQUOR LICENSE.   MS. FREGEAU
SECONDED. 

VOTE: Aye: Mr. Krusenoski, Ms. Fregeau, Mr. Jacobson, Chairman Strelau

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 4:0:0

Motion carried. 

Hearing the testimony given in this case, Chairman Strelau asked for a recommendation from the
Commission concerning its finding of  "qualified" or "not qualified" with respect to the applicant with
regard to their Class “O” liquor license application.

MR. JACOBSON MOVED TO FIND DOWNERS GROVE ENTERTAINMENT, LLC D/B/A
KARMA CLUB LOCATE AT 1211 A BUTTERFIELD ROAD QUALIFIED FOR A CLASS "O",
OUTDOOR LIQUOR LICENSE.  MR. KRUSENOSKI SECONDED. 

VOTE: Aye: Mr. Jacobson, Mr. Krusenoski, Ms. Fregeau, Chairman Strelau

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 4:0:0

Motion carried.

Mia’s Cantina - 1012 Curtiss
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Chairman Strelau stated that the next order of business was an application hearing for Joyco & Aguado,
Inc. d/b/a Mia’s Cantina located at 1012 Curtiss.  She stated that the applicant was seeking a Class "R-1”,
full alcohol, on-premise consumption liquor license and a Class “O” outdoor liquor license.

Chairman Strelau asked that any individual(s) representing the applicant step forward and be seated.  She
asked that any individual(s) giving testimony, state and spell their name for the record, indicate their
affiliation with the establishment and be sworn in by the court reporter.

Mr. Esteban Aguado, Ms. Joy Aguado and Mr. Brian Kirk were sworn in by the court reporter.  Mr.
Aguado introduced himself as the liquor manager, Ms. Aguado introduced herself as the president and
Mr. Kirk introduced himself as the consultant to Mia’s Cantina.  

Chairman Strelau asked the applicant to present its case.

Mr. Aguado stated that they currently operate a Mexican restaurant in Mt. Prospect and have decided to
open a second location in Downers Grove at 1012 Curtiss.  He stated there were no Mexican restaurants
in the downtown area.  Mr. Kirk stated that they are a family oriented dining establishment.  Ms. Aguado
stated that the employees listen and respect Esteban which is a great reason for their success.

Mr. Krusenoski asked if they have been involved in the Mt. Prospect location for the past three years. 
Mr. Aguado replied yes.  Mr. Krusenoski asked if they ever had a violation.  Mr. Aguado replied no.

Mr. Krusenoski stated that liquor sales are a small portion of the food sales.  He noted that fines and fees
can outweigh a year’s worth of liquor profits if there is a liquor violation.  He recommended using their
experience in Mt. Prospect and work with staff to be diligent with liquor sales.  

Mr. Krusenoski asked when they planned to open.  Ms. Aguado replied August.  

Mr. Krusenoski noted that their location in downtown has a lot of foot traffic.  

Mr. Jacobson stated that should get an idea about how concerned the Commission is about serving
especially after sitting through the violation hearings.  He stated that their menu looks great and hoped
that they can open early.  Mr. Aguado replied that they have about two months for the construction after
permits are obtained.

Ms. Fregeau stated she was pleased that they were bringing their much needed venue to the Village.  She
stated that the manual was outstanding.  She like the pre-and post- tests and training with role playing. 
She stated that repetition is key and they have incorporated unique ways to train employees.

Ms. Fregeau recommended that the manual be revised concerning their comments about “freebies”, ladies
nights and two-for-one drinks.  She stated that licensees are not allowed to “comp” liquor and/or freebies
are not allowed and wanted to make sure there was no confusion that giving away alcohol is not allowed.  

Ms. Fregeau liked that they incorporated ways to intervene with people who are over served.  

Ms. Fregeau asked about the tequila flights.  Ms. Kuchynka had asked Mr. Aguado to bring along the
flights to show the Commission and explain how they are served.  Mr. Aguado displayed a tray with three
tasting glasses.  He stated that each flight will contain three, one-half ounce of tequila along with a non-
alcoholic sangrita to cleanse the palate between tastings.  Mr. Kirk noted that the reason for serving
flights is a way to get patrons to pair tequila with a meal and educate them about the liquor.  
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Ms. Kuchynka noted that upon being seated, patrons will immediately be served chips and salsa.  

Ms. Fregeau asked about the outdoor seating area.  Mr. Aguado replied that there will be 4-5 tables which
will be enclosed by 36" high fencing with planters along the fencing.  He stated that the tables will be
along the building and not up against the fence.  Ms. Fregeau noted that the downtown gets busy on the
Friday night car shows and foot traffic along the way can be challenging with the outdoor seating.  She
stated that whatever they do aesthetically should function as a way to keep patrons from passing drinks
outside the patio.  

Chairman Strelau stated that the manual was decidedly different.  She liked the pre- and post-tests and
role playing.  She stated that they have different training ideas and hoped it speaks to staff and make sure
they understand their dedication to proper liquor service.  

Chairman Strelau asked about the number of servers.  Mr. Aguado replied 5-6 for each shift.  Chairman
Strelau asked if servers will be over 21.  Mr. Aguado replied yes. 

Chairman Strelau wished them success.  

Chairman Strelau asked staff for recommendations or comments pertinent to this application.  Ms.
Kuchynka replied that issuance of the license is contingent upon receipt of the annual fee, signed lease,
Certificate of Occupancy, dram shop insurance and a license agreement for the use of the public right-of-
way for the outdoor café.

Chairman Strelau asked for comments from the public.  There were none.

Hearing the testimony given in this case, Chairman Strelau asked for a recommendation from the
Commission concerning its finding of  "qualified" or "not qualified" with respect to the applicant with
regard to their Class “R-1”  liquor license application.

MR. KRUSENOSKI MOVED TO FIND JOYCO & AGUADO, INC. D/B/A MIA’S CANTINA
LOCATED AT 1012 CURTISS STREET, QUALIFIED FOR A CLASS "R-1", FULL ALCOHOL,
ON-PREMISE CONSUMPTION LIQUOR LICENSE.   MS. FREGEAU SECONDED. 

VOTE: Aye: Mr. Krusenoski,  Ms. Fregeau, Mr. Jacobson, Chairman Strelau

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 4:0:0

Motion carried. 

Hearing the testimony given in this case, Chairman Strelau asked for a recommendation from the
Commission concerning its finding of  "qualified" or "not qualified" with respect to the applicant with
regard to their Class “O” liquor license application.

MR. KRUSENOSKI MOVED TO FIND JOYCO & AGUADO, INC.  D/B/A MIA’S CANTINA
LOCATED AT 1012 CURTISS STREET, QUALIFIED FOR A CLASS "O", OUTDOOR
LIQUOR LICENSE.  MR. JACOBSON SECONDED. 
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VOTE: Aye: Mr. Krusenoski, Mr. Jacobson,  Ms. Fregeau, Chairman Strelau

Nay: None

Abstain: None

MOTION CARRIED: 4:0:0

Motion carried.

VI. OLD BUSINESS

Chairman Strelau asked if there was any discussion, update from staff or comments from the Commission
regarding any old business.  

Ms. Kuchynka reported on the month end report.  She stated that the Downers Grove Sand Club was
issued their license.  She stated that she did a walk through and the floor plan had been amended from
what was presented to the Commission.  She added that the seating count was the same but the location of
the tables was a bit different.  She provided a final floor plan in the packet for their information.  

VII. NEW BUSINESS

Chairman Strelau asked if there was any discussion, update from staff or comments from the Commission
regarding any new business.  

Ms. Kuchynka advised that there will not be a July meeting due to the 4th of July holiday.  

Ms. Fregeau asked if manuals are being reviewed at renewal and noted that some seem to be outdated. 
Ms. Kuchynka replied that manuals were provided in 2012, as a result of a number of changes to the
Code.  She stated that there has not been a significant change to the Code for licensees to have to revise
their policies.  She stated that if the umbrella or happy hour laws change, she will ask for revised policies. 
Ms. Fregeau noted that it may be a good idea to review them at renewal and incorporate policies.  She
stated that in disciplinary hearing actions, staff could pull out part of their policy about termination or
carding procedures at the time of the violation.  

Mr. Jacobson asked about the proposed Happy Hour Law changes.  Ms. Petrarca stated that the bill has
not been signed by the governor.  She stated that the Legal Department has a copy of the bill that was
passed by the Illinois legislature and planned to discuss the matter further with the Mayor if it is signed.  
She stated that the Village will monitor neighboring communities as to what they plan to do.   Ms.
Kuchynka noted that the Village Code will continue to prohibit happy hours if the bill passes as the
Village included language about drink specials in the Code.  

Mr. Jacobson asked about the money that is spent on the control buy purchases and asked how the Police
Department gets it back.  Lieutenant Shannon Gillette stated once the purchase is made, the officer will
go into the store, give back the receipt and get the funds back from the establishment.  Ms. Kuchynka
noted that part of the $1,000 administrative hearing fee pays for another follow up control buy test. 

Ms. Kuchynka thanked Lt. Gillette for his help with review of and meeting with representatives of Karma
Club concerning their security manual.  

VIII. COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC
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There were none.  

IX. ADJOURNMENT

Concluding business for the evening, Chairman Strelau called for a motion to adjourn.

Ms. Fregeau moved to adjourn the June 4, 2015 meeting.  The meeting was adjourned by acclimation at
8:47 p.m.
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